thence southwardly ten feet (to') to the point of beginning. 

Parcel B. 
Beginning at the intersection of the easterly line of Ninth avenue with the 

southerly line of Two Hundred and Seventh street, running thence eastwardly 
by the southerly line of Two Hundred and Seventh street three hundred fifty-
three and fifteen hundredths feet (353.15') to the westerly line of River street; 
thence southwardly by the westerly line of River street ten and seven hundredths 
feet (10.07') ; thence westwardly parallel with Two Hundred and Seventh street 
and distant therefrom ten feet (to') three hundred fifty-one and ninety-eight

[...]

the intersection of the northerly line of Borden avenue with the westerly line 
of Creek street, and thence running westerly along the northerly line of Borden 
avenue sixty (6o) feet; thence running northerly and parallel with Creek street 
ninety (90) feet; thence easterly and parallel with Borden avenue one hundred 
and twenty-five (125) feet to the westerly line of Creek street; thence southerly 
along the westerly line of Creek street sixty-five (65) feet; thence westerly and 
parallel to Borden avenue sixty-five (65) feet; thence southerly and parallel to 
Creek street twenty-five (25) feet to the northerly line of Borden avenue, the